

RESOLUTION Adopting a Comprehensive Transportation Plan For Jackson County, North Carolina

WHEREAS, Jackson County and the Transportation Planning Branch, North Carolina Department of Transportation actively worked to develop a comprehensive transportation plan for the Jackson County; and

WHEREAS, the County and the Department of Transportation are directed by North Carolina General Statutes 136-66.2 to reach agreement for a transportation system that will serve present and anticipated volumes of traffic in the County; and

WHEREAS, it is recognized that the proper movement of traffic within and through Jackson County is a highly desirable element of the comprehensive plan for the orderly growth and development of the County; and

WHEREAS, after full study of the plan, the Jackson County Board of Commissioners feel it to be in the best interest of Jackson County to adopt a plan pursuant to General Statutes 136-66.2;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: that the Jackson County Comprehensive Transportation Plan as shown on a map dated June 8, 2017, be approved and adopted as a guide in the development of the transportation system in Jackson County and the same is hereby recommended to the North Carolina Department of Transportation for its subsequent adoption.

ADOPTED, this the 28th day of August, 2017.

Attest:	Approved:		
Angela M. Winchester, Clerk to Board	Brian Thomas McMahan, Chairman		